RESOLUTION NO. 1236

ENDORSEMENT OF GENERAL REVENUE SHARING PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Congress of the United States is considering legislation which will extend the General Revenue Sharing Program; and

WHEREAS, the program which expired on September 30, 1980, must be reauthorized during the lame duck session beginning November 12; and

WHEREAS, S. 2574 and H.R. 7112 call for this reauthorization and the President has indicated support for the program's continuation; and

WHEREAS, the General Revenue Sharing Program has the lowest administrative costs of any of the federal assistance programs, is distributed on a fair and equitable basis, and provides recipient jurisdictions much needed flexibility in delivering locally determined services and programs; and

WHEREAS, the receipt of these General Revenue Sharing funds is imperative to Mason County in order to continue programs which are needed for the welfare of the community;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Mason County Commissioners, State of Washington, that we strongly urge the Congress to take up and pass, and the President to sign, legislation reauthorizing the General Revenue Sharing Program.

ADOPTED this 20th day of October, 1980.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Mairman, Floyd C. Cole

Commissioner, Tom Taylor

Commissioner, Annette S. McGee

ATTEST:

Auditor & Ex-Officio Clerk of the Board, Peggy Cleveland

cc: President Jimmy Carter
Honorable Robert C. Byrd
Honorable Thomas P. O'Neill
Congressional Delegation
Bruce Talley, NACO